IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,)	CLERK, SUPREME COURT
)	Giller Deputy Clerk
Complainant-Appellee,)	Supreme Court Case
)	No. 85,451
v .)	
)	The Florida Bar Case
DAVID SMITH NUNES,)	Nos. 94-50,161(17C)
)	and 95-50,151(17C)
Respondent-Appellant.)	

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

RONNA FRIEDMAN YOUNG #563129 Bar Counsel The Florida Bar 5900 N. Andrews Avenue Suite 835 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 (954) 772-2245

0+7

8 1996

JOHN T. BERRY #217395 Staff Counsel The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 (904) 561-5839

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. #123390 Executive Director The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 (904) 561-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF FACTS
THE BURTON CASE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
INTRODUCTION
I. THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT RESPONDENT WAS INCOMPETENT IN HIS REPRESENTATION OF THE BURTONS AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER RESPONDENT'S MATERIALS THAT ARE OUTSIDE THE RECORD. ALTERNATIVELY, IF THIS COURT CONSIDERS RESPONDENT'S MATERIALS THAT ARE OUTSIDE THE RECORD, THEY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN AGGRAVATION TO INCREASE THE SUSPENSION FROM NINETY (90) TO NINETY ONE (91) DAYS
II. THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR BY FINDING THAT RESPONDENT WAS INCOMPETENT IN THE WHYNES CASE
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>

Altchiler v. Department of Professional Regulation, 442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)
Fine v. Carney Bank, 508 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) 15
The Florida Bar v. Littman, 612 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 1993) 20
<u>The Florida Bar v. MacMillan</u> , 600 So. 2d, 457 (Fla. 1992) 12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Neale</u> ,384 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1980) 20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vannier</u> , 498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986) 12
The Florida Bar v. Winderman, 614 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1993) 12
Hillsborough County Board of Commissioners v. Public Employee Relation Commission, 424 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 15
<u>Kelly v. Kelly</u> , 75 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1954)
<u>Matson v. Wilco Office Supply & Equipment</u> , 541 So.2d 767 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)
<u>Matter of M-C</u> , 9 I & N Dec. 280 (BIA 1961)
Matter of NG, 171 I & N Dec. 63 (BIA 1979)
<u>Northern Palm Beach County Water Control District v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 440, 447 (Fla. 1992)
Sheldon v. Tiernan, 147 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1962) 14
<u>State v. Robertson</u> , 614 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) 22
<u>Thornber v. City of Fort Walton Beach</u> , 534 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)

STATUTES

INA Section 212(a)(6)(B), 8 U.S.C. Sect. 1182(a)(6)(B) 4

INA Section 212(a)(2)(A)(i)(II), 8 U.S.C. Sect.
1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II)
INA Section 212(c)
RULES
Rules of Professional Conduct, 4-1.1 1, 8, 20
Rules of Professional Conduct, 4-1.4(b)
Rules of Professional Conduct, 4-1.5(a)
Rules of Appellate Procedure, 9.200
